The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 9 - 2013

A By-law to Authorize the Naming of Private Roads namely Hillesden Road and North Marston Drive

Whereas Subsection 48 of The Municipal Act, R.S.O., 2001, provides that a Council of a local municipality may, name or change the name of a private road after giving public notice of its intention to pass the by-law; and

Whereas notice has been given according to the Municipal Notice By-law; and

Whereas the property owner has received draft approval for a plan of subdivision on lands described as Part of South Part of Lot 7, Concession 3, and Part 2 Plan 23R–5651, Township of Melick, now City of Kenora, District of Kenora; and

Whereas in order to prepare a final plan of subdivision, the roads on said plan must be named;

Now Therefore be it Resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That lands described as "Hillesden Road" on the draft plan of subdivision is hereby named Hillesden Road;
- 2. That lands described as "North Marston Drive" on the draft plan of subdivision is hereby named North Marston Drive;
- 3. That the property owner shall erect a street sign, indicating the road name, at the Owner's expense;
- 4. That this By-law shall take effect and come into force from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 19 th day of February, 2013	
By-law read a Third and Final	Time this 19 th day of February, 2013
	The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
	David S. Canfield, Mayor
	Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk